RESOLUTION NO. 24-11

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT IDENTIFIED AS THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, OFFICE OF ENERGY, FLORIDA'S FISCALLY CONSTRAINED ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM (CFDA NO. 81.041), BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AND THE CITY OF CHIPLEY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Office of Energy, hereinafter referred to as "Department" has approved the Florida's Fiscally Constrained Energy Efficiency Program Grant Agreement for the City of Chipley, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee"; and

WHEREAS, this funding will allow the installation of solar panels at the City of Chipley Public Works Facility located at 671 Rustin Drive, Chipley, to offset increasing energy costs, improve energy resilience, and reduce the city's environmental footprint; and

WHEREAS, by harnessing renewable energy, this project will lower operational expenses and align with Chipley's sustainability goals, contributing to a more environmentally friendly community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHIPLEY, FLORIDA, THAT:

- 1. The City of Chipley hereby approves the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Office of Energy, Florida's Fiscally Constrained Energy Efficiency Program Agreement in the amount of \$200,000.00, with an agreement end date of September 30, 2025 (with all installation completed by September 30, 2024).
- 2. A certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Office of Energy, along with the executed Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chipley, Florida on this 12th day of December, 2023.

ATTEST:	CITY OF CHIPLEY
	Tracy L. Andrews, Mayor
Patrice A. Tanner, Assistant City Administrator/City Clerk	